# State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

# District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

23A04190 27-CR-23-7951

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

LEDALE JULIUS ROBINSON DOB: 03/10/2002

4008 81ST AVE N Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

### **COUNT I**

Charge: Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle

Minnesota Statute: 609.487.3, with reference to: 609.487.3 Maximum Sentence: 3 YEARS AND 1 DAY AND/OR \$5,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 04/11/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23012648

Charge Description: That on or about 4/11/2023, in the City of Brooklyn Park in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Ledale Julius Robinson did, by means of a motor vehicle, flee or attempt to flee from a peace officer acting in the lawful discharge of an official duty, who Ledale Julius Robinson knew or reasonably should have known was a peace officer.

### **COUNT II**

Charge: Traffic - Reckless driving; Drives Consciously Disregarding a Substantial or Unjustifiable Risk

Minnesota Statute: 169.13.1(a), with reference to: 169.13.1(c)

Maximum Sentence: 90 DAYS AND/OR \$1,000

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 04/11/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23012648

Charge Description: That on or about 4/11/2023, in the City of Brooklyn Park in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Ledale Julius Robinson drove a vehicle while aware of and consciously disregarding a substantial or unjustifiable risk for the safety of persons or property.

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On April 11, 2023, Brooklyn Park Police Department officers responded to a shooting incident which occurred at approximately 4:34 pm in 3500 block of Brookdale Drive North, Brooklyn Park, Hennepin County, Minnesota. In investigating that shooting incident, officers went to an address of a potential witness to the incident to look for a red Ford sedan that was potentially involved. That address happened to be in a cul-de-sac and, as officers approached, they saw a dark gray 2016 Chevrolet Malibu with Minnesota license plates AGT145 leaving the cul-de-sac from the area of the given address. When the vehicle exited the cul-de-sac and passed in front of the officers' marked squad car, the officers got a good look at the driver, later identified as LEDALE JULIUS ROBINSON (DOB: 03/10/2002) and "Defendant" herein.

The officers turned around and caught up to the vehicle after they were unable to locate the red Ford sedan at the potential witness' address. In running the Chevrolet's plates, officers learned that it is also registered to the same residential address. In catching up to the Chevrolet, officers noted that it had turned northbound onto France Avenue North and was traveling at what appeared to be a moderate rate of speed.

Officers had to drive fast to catch up and noticed the Chevrolet turned west onto 83rd Avenue North which the officers found to be an odd route since a different turn onto June Avenue North would have led the Chevrolet to 83rd Avenue North quicker than the route they had taken. The vehicle continued and turned left into Halifax Court North, a dead end, and stopped in front of 8221 Halifax Court North before officers activated their lights.

Due to the suspicious driving behavior and the potential relationship to the earlier shooting, one officer exited the squad car and approached the rear driver's side trunk area and stopped there. The officer called out instructions to the driver to roll down the window in order to gauge the driver's cooperativeness. After the officer called out instructions a couple times, the Chevrolet began to drive away, making a U-turn to the left. The officer moved back to his squad car and got another good look at Defendant driving the car, airing Defendant's physical description over the radio.

At this point, the officer also noted that Defendant had a passenger in the car with him. However, as Defendant had a head start on the officer in departing the dead end, the officer lost visual contact with the Chevrolet. Another Brooklyn Park Police officer was nearby, though, and saw the vehicle turning eastbound onto Brookdale Drive from southbound France Avenue North. After confirming with dispatch that the vehicle bearing Minnesota plate AGT145 was the vehicle that had fled from the initial officer, this second officer activated his overhead emergency lights and sirens to stop the vehicle which was already driving over the posted speed limit.

This second officer followed Defendant eastbound on Brookdale Drive from Beard Avenue North at speeds of approximately 70 miles per hour (mph). After passing through Xerxes Avenue, the pursuit continued eastbound on Brookdale Drive and crossed Vincent Avenue North at speeds still at roughly 70 mph. On reaching Humboldt Avenue North, the officer noticed speeds were nearing approximately 80 mph. At Highway 252, there was a larger van that was merging to the right due to the officer's lights and sirens. As that vehicle merged to the right to get out of the way, Defendant attempted to pass it on the right and ultimately struck what appeared to be an orange construction sign, damaging the passenger side of Defendant's vehicle.

Defendant continued southbound on Highway 252 from Brookdale Drive and pulled over onto the shoulder.

Defendant got out of the vehicle and immediately placed his hands up in the air, stating he was sear timesota Defendant was then taken into custody without any further incident.

A subsequent search of the vehicle revealed that the passenger the first officer had seen in the vehicle, who officers believe was the individual they were looking to contact at the vehicle's registered address, was no longer with Defendant. Officers believe the passenger left Defendant's vehicle in the short period between the first officer losing visual contact with Defendant's vehicle and the second officer taking over pursuit.

Defendant currently remains in custody.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 609.49, the failure to appear for duly scheduled court appearances is itself a criminal offense that may result in additional criminal charges in addition to any arrest warrant that may otherwise be issued by the Court.

# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Colleen Fricke

Colleen Fricke Electronically Signed: 5400 85th Ave N 04/14/2023 11:35 AM

Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Thomas Prochazka

Prosecutor 300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 04/14/2023 10:55 AM



## FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 4/14/2023

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			neady in custody,	
	SUM	MONS			
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDAN above-named court to answer this comp		to appear as	directed in the Notice of He	earing before the	
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response t	o this SUMMONS, a W	/ARRANT FOR \	YOUR ARREST shall be issue	ed.	
	WAR	RANT			
To the Sheriff of the above-named cour of Minnesota, that the Defendant be a session), and if not, before a Judge or J 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as s	pprehended and arre udicial Officer of such	sted without delactory	ay and brought promptly before necessary delay, and in any e	ore the court (if in vent not later than	
Execute in MN Only	☐ Execute I	Nationwide	Execute in Border S	States	
	X ORDER OF	DETENTION			
Since the Defendant is already in custo detained pending further proceedings.	ody, I order, subject to	bail or condition	s of release, that the Defenda	ant continue to be	
Bail: \$50,000.00 Conditions of Release: Make All Appea	rances; Remain Law A	biding			
This complaint, duly subscribed and swo as of the following date: April 14, 2023.	orn to or signed under p	penalty of perjury	/, is issued by the undersigned	I Judicial Officer	
Judicial Officer Juan Hoyos District Court Judge		Electronically Signed: 04/14/2023 11:40 AM			
Sworn testimony has been given before	the Judicial Officer by	the following witr	nesses:		
	UNTY OF HENNEPIN ATE OF MINNESOTA				
State of Minnes	ota				
Plaintiff vs.		LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named.			
Ledale Julius Rok		Sig	gnature of Authorized Service	Agent:	

## 27-CR-23-7951 DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Ledale Julius Robinson Name:

DOB: 03/10/2002

Address: 4008 81ST AVE N

Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

Alias Names/DOB: Ledale Juilus Robinson DOB: 3/10/2002

SID: MN23E46049

Height:

**Hair Color:** 

Weight: **Eye Color:** 

MALE Gender: Race: Black

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

SILS Person ID #: 846305 3329348 **SILS Tracking No.** License Plate #: AGT145 (MN)

Vehicle Info: Chevrolet Malibu Passenger Vehicle

**Alcohol Concentration:** 

# STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC GO	C Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	4/11/2023	609.487.3 Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle	Felony	E2700	MN0270300	23012648
	Penalty	4/11/2023	609.487.3 Fleeing a Peace Officer in a Motor Vehicle	Felony	E2700	MN0270300	23012648
2	Charge	4/11/2023	169.13.1(a) Traffic - Reckless driving; Drives Consciously Disregarding a Substantia or Unjustifiable Risk	Misdemeanor I	J3801	MN0270300	23012648
	Penalty	4/11/2023	169.13.1(c) Traffic - Reckless driving; Violate (a) or (b) Misd.; Cause Great Bodily Harm Gross Misd.	Misdemeanor	J3801	MN0270300	23012648

# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH